
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 16 JUNE 2022 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chair for the duration of the 2022/23 municipal year. 

 
  
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 4th November 2021 (previously circulated).  

 
  
4. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chair  

 
 
5. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

 

  
6. Constitution - Minutes of Committees on Ordinary Meetings of Council (Pages 3 - 5) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer. 

 
  



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Geoff Knight (Chair), Darren Clifford, Joan Jackson, Erica Lewis, 

Paul Stubbins, Katie Whearty and David Whitaker 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Victoria Boyd-Power (Substitute), Roger Cleet (Substitute), Abi Mills 

(Substitute), Anne Whitehead (Substitute), Jason Wood (Substitute), Joanna Young 
(Substitute), (Conservative) (Substitute) and Independents) (Substitute) 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Debbie Chambers, Democratic Services - email 

dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 08th June 2022.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  

 
 

Constitution – Minutes of Committees on Ordinary 
Meetings of Council 

 
16 June 2022 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider a request to include minutes of Committees on agendas of ordinary meetings of 
Council.  
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
(1) That Council Business Committee considers the request to include 

minutes of Committee on agendas of ordinary meetings of Council. 
 

(2) Should the Committee be minded to include minutes of Committees on 
future Council agendas, that a decision be made on whether exempt 
information be included, as discussed in paragraph 3.0 below. 
 

(3) Should the Committee be minded to include minutes of Committees on 
future Council agendas, that the Monitoring Officer be authorised to 
amend Part 3, Section 1 of the Council’s Constitution, procedure Rule 2, 
as set out in paragraph (4.2) of the report.  
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 Councillor Lewis has suggested that Minutes of Committees be included in 
agendas of Council meetings and this report has been drafted as a result of 
that request.  
 

2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 The proposal is to include minutes of all Committee meetings on the agendas 

of Council meetings to keep all Councillors informed of the work of committees. 
Each Chair could speak to their minutes and take questions, without notice, 
from Councillors.  
 

2.2 This would be in addition to the current rights (Procedure Rule 12) to submit 
questions on notice to Committee Chairs and Cabinet Members. 
 

 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 6



3.0  Exempt Minutes 
 

3.1 It should be noted that, some Committee minutes include information which has 
been deemed exempt under the rules set out in Part 3, Section 4, Rule 10.06 
of the Constitution. Whilst many of those minutes could be included on the 
Council agenda, it is likely that Council would have to exclude press and public 
for the Chair to speak to the minutes and take questions. This would mean that  
two versions of the Council agenda would have to be published;  a private copy 
for Councillors with the exempt material and a redacted version for publication.  

 
3.2  Any set of minutes which includes information which relates to an individual 

officer (other than the Chief Executive or a Director), or an individual Member 
of the Council, or an individual third party, or where the Member has a 
disclosable pecuniary interest or another interest in the information, within 
paragraph 12(1) of Section 2 of Part B of the Code of Conduct could not be 
included on the Council agenda. All Councillors do not have an automatic right 
to access such information. (Constitution Part 3 Section 4 Rule 19.05 refers.) 
Whilst it is easy for Democratic Services to determine whether personal 
information appears in the minutes, it is not possible to know whether a 
Councillor has an interest in a particular minute and should not see the 
information.  

 
3.3 If the Committee is minded to include Committee minutes on Council agendas, 

it is asked to determine whether exempt minutes should be included or not, 
bearing in mind the likely need to go into private session, discussed above. 
  

4.0 Constitution 
 
4.1 Currently, the items on the agenda for an ordinary meeting of Council are set 

out in the Constitution (Council Procedure Rule 2.2). The items include “(o) 
receive Cabinet minutes” but do not include Committee minutes.  

 
4.2 If the Committee decides to include Committee minutes on Council agendas 

then it would require the addition of the words “and, where appropriate, 
Committee” in between the words “Cabinet” and “minutes” at Council 
Procedure Rule 2.1(o) so that it reads “(o) receive Cabinet and, where 
appropriate, Committee minutes.” This would allow for the fact that certain 
minutes would not be appropriate for all Councillors to have access to, as 
explained in paragraph 3.2 above. 

 
5.0 Conclusion  
 
5.1 Council is asked to consider the recommendations and information in this 

report to come to a decision regarding including minutes of Committees on 
Council agendas. In particular to consider whether exempt minutes should be 
included or not. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
None directly arising from this report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
None directly arising from this report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
None identified. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
It will take more time to put agendas together, particularly if two versions of the Council agenda 
are required because exempt minutes are included, however this will be managed by 
Democratic Services within current resources. 
  

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS  
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone:  01524 582057 
E-mail: dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 5


	Agenda
	6 Constitution - Minutes of Committees on Ordinary Meetings of Council



Minutes of the meeting


 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  16TH JUNE 2022 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Geoff Knight (Chair), Darren Clifford, Joan Jackson, Erica Lewis, 

Paul Stubbins and David Whitaker 
   
  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Katie Whearty 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Debbie Chambers Head of Democratic Services and Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 
 Phillip Abel Democratic Support Officer 

 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
 The Chair requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chair of the Council Business 

Committee for the municipal year 2022-23.  

It was proposed by Councillor David Whitaker and seconded by Councillor Darren 

Clifford:  

“That Councillor Lewis be appointed Vice-Chair of the Council Business Committee for 

the municipal year 2022/23”.  

There being no further nominations, the Chair declared the proposal to be carried.  

 

Resolved:  

That Councillor Erica Lewis be appointed Vice-Chair of the Council Business Committee 

for the municipal year 2022/23. 

  
2 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 4th November 2021 were signed by the Chair as a correct 

record. 
  
3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.   
  
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations of interest were made.   
  



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 16TH JUNE 2022 
 

5 CONSTITUTION - MINUTES OF COMMITTEES ON ORDINARY MEETINGS OF 
COUNCIL  

 
 The Monitoring Officer had submitted a report following a suggestion by Councillor Lewis 

that minutes of Committees be included in agendas of Council meetings. 
 
The Chair invited Councillor Lewis to outline her proposal. This was to include minutes 
of all Committee meetings on the agendas of Council meetings, to keep all Councillors 
informed of the work of committees. Each Chair could speak to their minutes and take 
questions, without notice, from Councillors. This would be in addition to the current rights 
of Councillors, set out in Council Procedure Rule 12, to submit questions on notice to 
Committee Chairs and Cabinet Members. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services responded to questions regarding the Constitution.  
 
Members then debated Councillor Lewis’ proposal, set out in the recommendations of 
the report. During further discussions there was unanimous agreement to amend the 
proposition slightly to adopt the proposal on a trial based for three meetings of Council, 
starting in July 2022. Only public minutes would be included in the agenda pack and 
links would be provided where appropriate to any exempt minutes. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That minutes of Committees be included on agendas of ordinary meetings of Council 

on a three-meeting trial basis beginning in July 2022. 

(2) That only public minutes be included in the agenda pack with a link sent to Members 

for any exempt minutes, where appropriate. 

(3) That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to amend Part 3, Section 1 of the Council’s 

Constitution, procedure Rule 2, as set out in paragraph (4.2) of the report, to reflect 

the three-meeting trial. 

  
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.29 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Debbie Chambers, Democratic Services - email dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


